
HYDRAULIC PISTON FILLERS/STUFFERS F14/25/35/50 INSTALLATION AND OPERATING MANUAL 

© Talsabell s.a. All rights reserved. EN - 25 V-2.1 last revision: 04/2022 

11. Labelled Diagram and Spare Parts List 

11.1 Labelled diagram of the machine 
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11.2 Parts list 

ID-code F14s F25s F35s F50s Description 
F-800 4561 4561 4561 4561 NOZZLE/HORN RETENTION NUT, BLACK 

F-801 aux. table aux. table aux. table aux. table NOZZEL/HORN 

F-802 6562 7861 6465 6462 S/S LID, WITHOUT ACCESSORIES 

F-803 6447 6447 6447 6447 LID OPENING LEVER AISI303 (ALL STUFFERS/FILLERS FS) 

F-804 4647 4647 4647 6456 BRAS BUSHING B11 LID 

F-805 6450 6450 6450 6457 S/S BOLT, LID 

F-806 6744 6744 6744 6745 BUSHING FOR LID LOCK NUT 

F-807 6448 6448 6448 6455 NUT FOR LID LOCK AISI303 

F-808 6446 6446 6446 6446 LEVER FOR LID LOCK NUT AISI303, W/O BLACK KNOB 

F-809 4229 4229 4229 4230 KNOB BLACK THREAD 

F-810 4566 4566 4566 4566 SPANNER/WRENCH, PISTON EXTRACTOR 

F-811 4472 4472 4472 4460 CSK ALLEN SCREW, S/S DIN7991 

F-812 5563 5564 5565 5566 PISTON GASKET, O-RING, RED SILICONE (1*PISTON) 

F-813 6559 6452 6464 6459 PISTON, S/S, WITHOUT O-RING 

F-814 4580 4497 4497 4587 O-RING, THREADED TIP PISTON 

F-815 6560 6453 6453 6460 THREADED TIP HYDRAULIC CYLINDER BOLT AISI303 

F-816 4640 4641 4641 4642 HOOD CLAMP, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, GREY 

F-817 4272 4272 4272 2637 S/S HEXAGONAL SCREW 

F-818 4522 4534 4534 4524 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 

F-819 4579 4485 4485 4586 O-RING, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 

F-820 4500 4501 4502 4503 LID SEAL, RED 

F-821 6558 6451 6463 6458 FIXED DOUGH BARREL 

F-822 4881 4881 4881 4881 DEPOSIT DRAINAGE PIPE D.27 L.62 GAS 3/4" 

F-823 4535 4484 4694 4536 O-RING, FLANGE DOUGH BARREL 

F-824 4529 4529 4529 4529 TRANSPARENT FABRIC HOSE PVC D.32*25, DEPOSIT DRAIN 

F-825 4581 4567 4567 4588 CABINET WITH ACCESSORIES 

F-826 5047 5047 5047 5047 GROMMET, S-TEC 5308959 M20*1,5/13 POLIAMYDE, GREY 

F-827 4645 4234 4234 4235 HANDLE M8 

F-828 4528 4528 4528 4528 WALL PASS-THROUGH D.34/21,8*6MM EPDM BLACK 70 SH 

F-829 6561 6454 6454 6461 THREADED ROD HYDRAULIC CONTROL M8 AISI304 

F-830 4018 4018 4018 4018 INTERNAL FORK, HYDRAULIC CONTROL ACTIVATOR, S/S 

F-831 4530 4530 4530 4530 CYLINDRICAL PIN, D.6*19,5 S/S 

F-832 3435 3435 3435 3435 HOLDER, MICROSWITCH DISTRIBUTOR, S/S 

F-833 4726 4726 4726 4726 HYDRAULIC CONTROL 102N8SA23X-340 WITH PRESSURE KNOB 

F-834 2353 2353 2353 2353 EXTERNAL PRESSURE VALVE CONTROL ASSEMBLY M1670/861, BLACK KNOB 

F-835 2039 2039 2039 2039 MICRO POSITION DETECTOR, COMEPI METAL WHEEL 

F-836 4466 4466 4466 4466 PRESSURE GAUGE D.63, WIKA 213.53, 0-200 BAR, THREAD 1-4" 

F-837 4113 4113 4113 4114 FOOT, STAINLESS STEEL 

F-838 4807 4807 4807 4807 HOLDER ISOLATING BOX 

F-839 0758 0758 0758 0758 ISOLATING BOX, LEGRAND 100*100*55 MM CODE 92138 

NOTE: 

The 3-digit ID code shown in the labelled 
diagram are not valid for orders. 

Please order parts by using only the 4-
digit code detailed in this parts list and 
only through the authorized dealer who sold 
the machine. Please provide the machine’s 
serial number with your order. 

For some parts, additional technical and 
electrical drawing details will be needed. 

The serial number and other relevant 
information can be found on the nameplate 
fixed to the machine body. 
 
 
 
 
 
Enter the data of your machine here to 
have them on hand in case of an incident: 
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ID-code F14s F25s F35s F50s Description 
F-839 4057 4057 4057 4057 ISOLATING BOX, IDE 162*116*76, POLYCARBONATE (H UL-CSA +110V) 

F-840 aux. table aux. table aux. table aux. table CONTACTOR 

F-841 4525 4525 4525 4526 CAP, KAPSTO, GPN270, SWIVEL CASTORS 

F-842 4569 4569 4569 4696 EXTENSION SWIVEL CASTOR AISI304 

F-843 4404 4404 4404 4405 SWIVEL CASTER BLACK/SS WITH BRAKE 

F-844 aux. table aux. table aux. table aux. table FAN 

F-845 aux. table aux. table aux. table aux. table MOTORS 

F-846 - - - 4559 SILENTBLOCK F50 MOTOR 70*30*5MM EPDM BLACK 

F-847 4808 4808 4808 4808 MOTOR MOUNTING BRACKET 

F-848 0063 0063 0063 0063 MOTOR-PUMP COUPLING FOR FILLERS/STUFFERS 

F-849 0064 0064 0064 0064 SEAL, VELLUMOID 1625-1 FOR PUMP TYPE L 

F-850 4727 0037 0037 0011 GEAR PUMP 

F-851 4812 4812 4812 4812 SUPPORT OIL RESERVOIR/CABINET 

F-852 4531 4531 4531 4532 INTERNAL OIL RESERVOIR, POLIPROP. WHITE 

F-853 4498 4498 4498 4498 OIL CAP, DEPRESSURIZED 

F-854 6466 6466 6466 6466 OIL RETURN PIPE D.10 L.120 MM 

F-855 6467 6467 6467 6467 OIL SUCTION PIPE D.10 L.270 MM 

F-856 2290 2290 2290 4474 WHEEL, NYLON 

F-857 aux. table aux. table aux. table aux. table CAPACITOR (SINGLE PHASE MOTOR) 

F-859 6445 6445 6445 6445 ACTIVATOR KNEE LEVER D.15 L.70MM AISI303  

F-860 4492 4492 4492 4492 BRASS BUSHING, B11 A-6-9-12 

F-861 4489 4489 4489 4489 BRASS BUSHING, B11 B-15-20-20/25-3 WITH COLLAR 

F-862 2979 2979 2979 2979 O-RING, INT. DIAM. 61*2 

F-863 4729 4729 4729 4729 SUPPORT KNEE LEVER AISI304 

F-864 4490 4490 4490 4490 GASKET, KNEE LEVER 

F-865 4935 4935 4935 4936 KNEE LEVER, BLACK  

F-866 2829 2829 2829 2829 HYDRAULIC UNION, SIMPLE, GE8LR 3/8" BSP 

F-867 4574 4574 4574 4574 T JOINT EVL-08 (OUTLET CONTROL TO HYDRAULIC CYLINDER + GAUGE) 

F-868 4554 4554 4554 4828 HOSE, R1T1/4 TL90HG8L-TL45HG8L, BOTTOM CYLIN-HYDR CONTROL 

F-869 4556 4556 4556 4556 HOSE, PRESSURE GAUGE 1/4", LENGTH 500MM 

F-870 4972 4972 4972 4972 COMPRESSION SPRING 

F-871 4555 4555 4555 4557 HOSE, 290 MM R1T1/4 ESF1/4-TL90HG8L, TOP CYLIN-HYDRAULIC CONTROL 

F-872 2681 2681 2681 2681 HOSE CLAMP, MIKALOR D.12-20/9 FOR HYDR. OIL DRAIN TUBE NH 

F-873 2048 2048 2048 2048 RUBBER HOSE KLEMINE-20 BAR D.12*20 

F-875 2810 2810 2810 2810 NOZZLE COVER, RUBBER 12 MALE THREAD 3/8" (DRAINING HOSE) 

F-878 4553 4553 4553 4815 HOSE, R1T1/4 TL90HG8L-TL45HG8L (HYDRAULIC PUMP CONTROL) 

F-879 2827 2827 2827 2827 HYDRAULIC UNION, SIMPLE, GE8LR 1/4" BSP 

F-880 2034 2034 2034 2034 CYLINDRICAL RUBBER FOOT, BLACK, SINGLE PHASE MOTORS 

F-881 6653 6653 6653 6653 MOTOR MOUNTING BRACKET, SINGLE PHASE FILLERS/STUFFERS 
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ID-code NOZZLES / HORNS - all fillers / stuffers 

F-801  Material 
Ø ext. 
 mm 

Ø int. 
 mm 

Tube length 
mm 

4562 
Translucent 
- standard - 

14 10 160 

4563 
Translucent 
- standard - 

20 16 196 

4564 
Translucent 
- standard - 

30 26 196 

7755 Stainless Steel 10 8 160 

7094 Stainless Steel 12 10 160 

7239 Stainless Steel 14 12 160 

7240 Stainless Steel 18 15 200 

7095 Stainless Steel 20 17 200 

7241 Stainless Steel 25 22 200 

7096 Stainless Steel 30 27 200 

7358 Stainless Steel 38 35 200 

7020 Stainless Steel 43 40 200 

7756 Stainless Steel 10 8 240 

7359 Stainless Steel 12 10 240 

7360 Stainless Steel 14 12 240 

7361 Stainless Steel 18 15 280 

7362 Stainless Steel 20 17 280 

7363 Stainless Steel 25 22 280 

7364 Stainless Steel 30 27 280 

7365 Stainless Steel 38 35 280 

7366 Stainless Steel 43 40 280 

  

ID-code 

F-840 

CONTACTORS, 3-phase motors 
F14s 

0.55kW 
F25s 

1.1kW 
F35s 

1.1kW 
F50s 

1.8kW 

3*400/380V-50Hz 2050 2050 2050 2050 

3*230/220V-50Hz 2051 2051 2051 2727 

3*208/220V-60Hz 2054 2054 2054 2439 

ID-code 

F-840 

CONTACTORS, single phase motors 
F14s 

0.75kW 
F25s 

1.3kW 
F35s 

1.1kW 
F50s 

1.8kW 

1*230/220V-50Hz 2727 2727 2727 2725 

1*220V-60Hz 2439 2439 2439 5045 

1*110V-60Hz 3939 3939 3939 3939 

ID-code 

F-844 
FANS (electric) 

F14s F25s F35s F50s 

3*400/380V-50Hz - - - 4550 

3*230/220V-50Hz - - - 2019 

1*230/220V-50Hz 2019 2019 2019 2019 

3*208/220V-60Hz 2019 2019 2019 2019 

1*220V-60Hz 2019 2019 2019 2019 

1*110V-60Hz 2020 2020 2020 2020 

ID-code 

F-845 

3-phase MOTORS 
F14s 

0.55kW 
F25s 

1.1kW 
F35s 

1.1kW 
F50s 

1.8kW 
3*400/380 & 
230/220V-50Hz 

0055 0030 0030 0853 

3*208/220V-60Hz 3333 0032 0032 0857 

ID-code 

F-845 

Single phase MOTORS 
F14s 

0.75kW 
F25s 

1.3kW 
F35s 

1.1kW 
F50s 

1.8kW 

1*230/220V-50Hz 0058 0035 0035 0854 

1*220V-60Hz 3334 2572 2572 0856 

1*110V-60Hz 4572 3937 3937 4573 

ID-code 

F-857 

Single phase CAPACITORS 
F14s 

0.75kW 
F25s 

1.3kW 
F35s 

1.1kW 
F50s 

1.8kW 

1*230/220V-50Hz 2651 2652 2652 2653 

1*220V-60Hz 2651 2652 2652 2653 

1*110V-60Hz 2x4047 
  2x4821 
+1x4822 

  2x4821 
+1x4822 

3x4823 

 


	Original Installation and Operating Manual
	1. For your Safety
	1.1 Definition of warnings and signal words
	1.1.1 Safety warnings and signal words used in this manual
	1.1.2 Safety warnings attached to the machines

	1.2 Intended use of the machine
	1.3 Modifications
	1.4 Important warnings
	1.5 Operating Hazards
	1.6 Electrical hazards
	1.7 Disposal
	1.8 Tips and useful information

	2. Description and Features of the Machine
	2.1 Content of delivery
	2.2 Main elements
	2.3 Standard and optional accessories

	3. Technical Specifications
	3.1 Capacities and weights
	3.2 Operating environment
	3.3 Noise level
	3.4 Hydraulic oil
	3.5 Power and connection values
	3.6 Dimensions

	4. Storage, Delivery and Unpacking
	5. Installation
	5.1 Placement
	5.2 Installation of the lid lock nuts and knee lever
	5.3 Installing casters (Option)
	5.4 Connecting to the power source
	5.5 Voltage change

	6. Operating Instructions
	6.1 Steps to follow
	6.2 Useful tips

	7. Cleaning
	7.1 Cleaning instructions
	7.2 General cleaning recommendations
	7.3 Recommended cleaning intervals
	7.4 Stainless steel care

	8. Maintenance
	8.1 Maintenance and inspection intervals
	8.2 Maintenance and inspection tips
	8.3 Hydraulic oil

	9. Troubleshooting
	10. Declaration of Conformity
	11. Labelled Diagram and Spare Parts List
	11.1 Labelled diagram of the machine
	11.2 Parts list

	12. Electric Diagrams
	12.1 Electric diagram three-phase motors
	12.2 Electric diagram single-phase motors

	13. Hydraulic Diagram

	Notice d’Installation et d’Utilisation originale
	1. Mesures de Sécurité
	1.1 Usage des symboles et indications de sécurité
	1.1.1 Indications de sécurité dans cette notice
	1.1.2 Symbole de sécurité sur la machine

	1.2 Utilisation prévue de la machine
	1.3 Modifications
	1.4 Avertissements importants
	1.5 Risques d'utilisation
	1.6 Risques électriques
	1.7 Élimination des déchets
	1.8 Conseils et Informations Utiles

	2. Description et Caractéristiques de la Machine
	2.1 Contenu de l'emballage
	2.2 Éléments principaux
	2.3 Accessoires standards et optionnels

	3. Données Techniques
	3.1 Capacités et poids
	3.2 Conditions environnementales de travail
	3.3 Émissions sonores
	3.4 Huile hydraulique
	3.5 Valeurs de connexions, puissances
	3.6 Dimensions

	4. Stockage, Livraison et Déballage
	5. Installation
	5.1 Mise en place
	5.2 Pose des écrous de fermeture couvercle et genouillère
	5.3 Installation des roulettes (option)
	5.4 Branchement de la machine
	5.4 Changement de tension

	6. Mode d'Emploi
	6.1 Étapes à suivre
	6.2 Conseils utiles

	7. Nettoyage
	7.1 Instructions de nettoyage
	7.2 Conseils généraux de nettoyage
	7.3 Plan de nettoyage recommandé
	7.4 Soins de l’acier inoxydable

	8. Entretien
	8.1 Table d'entretien et d'inspection
	8.2 Conseils d’entretien et d’inspection
	8.3 Huile hydraulique

	9. Diagnostics et Dépannage
	10. Déclaration de Conformité
	11. Vue Éclatée et Pièces de Rechange
	11.1 Vue éclatée
	11.2 Pièces de rechange

	12. Les schémas de Câblage
	12.1 Schéma de câblage moteurs triphasés
	12.2 Schéma de câblage moteurs monophasés

	13. Schéma hydraulique

	Original Installations- und Bedienungsanleitung
	1. Sicherheitshinweise
	1.1 Symbol- und Hinweiserklärung
	1.1.1 Sicherheitshinweise und Warnungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung
	1.1.2 Sicherheitssymbole an der Maschine

	1.2 Bestimmungsgemässe Verwendung der Maschine
	1.3 Änderungen
	1.4 Wichtige Warnungen
	1.5 Gefahren bei der Bedienung
	1.6 Elektrische Gefahren
	1.7 Entsorgung
	1.8 Weitere Informationen

	2. Wichtige Merkmale und Beschreibung der Maschine
	2.1 Lieferumfang
	2.2 Wichtige Merkmale
	2.3 Standardausstattung und Zubehör

	3. Technische Daten
	3.1 Füllmengen und Gewichte
	3.2 Betriebsumgebung
	3.3 Geräuschpegel
	3.4 Hydrauliköl
	3.5 Anschlusswerte, Leistung
	3.6 Abmessungen

	4. Lagerung, Transport und Lieferung
	5. Aufstellen der Maschine (geschätzte Aufstellzeit ca. 45 min.)
	5.1 Aufstellen
	5.2 Installation Deckelverschlussmuttern und Kniehebel
	5.3 Installation schwenkbare Räder (Option)
	5.4 Elektrischer Anschluß
	5.5 Spannungswechsel

	6. Gebrauchsanleitung
	6.1 Vorgehensweise
	6.2 Nützliche Hinweise

	7. Reinigung
	7.1 Reinigungshinweise
	7.2 Allgemeine Reinigungsempfehlungen
	7.3 Empfohlene Reinigungsintervalle
	7.4 Edelstahlpflege

	8. Instandhaltung
	8.1 Wartungs- und Inspektionstabelle
	8.2 Hinweise zu Wartung und Inspektion
	8.3 Hydrauliköl

	9. Fehlerdiagnose und -behebung
	10. EU-Konformitätserklärung
	11. Explosionszeichnung und Ersatzteilliste
	11.1 Explosionszeichnung der Maschine
	11.2 Ersatzteilliste

	12. Elektroschaltpläne
	12.1 Elektroschaltplan Drehstrommotoren
	12.2 Elektroschaltplan Wechselstrommotoren

	13. Hydraulikdiagramm

	Originele Handleiding voor Installatie en Gebruik
	1. Veiligheidsinstructies
	1.1 Verklaring van symbolen en instructies
	1.1.1 Veiligheidsinstructies en waarschuwingen in deze handleiding
	1.1.2 Veiligheidssymbolen op de machine

	1.2 Beoogd gebruik van de machine
	1.3 Wijzigingen
	1.4 Belangrijke waarschuwingen
	1.5 Gevaren tijdens bedrijf
	1.6 Elektrische gevaren
	1.7 Verwijdering
	1.8 Overige informatie

	2. Belangrijke Eigenschappen en Beschrijving van de Machine
	2.1  Omvang van de levering
	2.2 Belangrijke eigenschappen
	2.3 Standaarduitrusting en toebehoren

	3. Technische Gegevens
	3.1 Vulhoeveelheden en gewichten
	3.2 Bedrijfsomgeving
	3.3 Geluidsniveau
	3.4 Hydraulische olie
	3.5 Aangesloten belastingen, vermogen
	3.6 Afmetingen

	4. Opslag, Transport en Levering
	5. Opstellen van de Machine (geschatte opsteltijd ca. 45 min.)
	5.1 Opstellen
	5.2 Installatie van de dekselvergrendelingsmoeren en kniehendel
	5.3 Installatie van de zwenkwielen (optie)
	5.4 Elektrische aansluiting
	5.5 Spanningsverandering

	6. Gebruiksaanwijzing
	6.1 Procedure
	6.2 Nuttige informatie

	7. Reiniging
	7.1 Reinigingsinstructies
	7.2 Algemene reinigingsaanbevelingen
	7.3  Aanbevolen reinigingsintervallen
	7.4 Onderhoud van roestvrijstaal

	8. Onderhoud
	8.1 Onderhouds- en inspectietabel
	8.2 Instructies voor onderhoud en inspectie
	8.3 Hydraulische olie

	9. Probleemdiagnose en -oplossing
	10. EU-Verklaring van Overeenstemming
	11. Onderdelentekening en Onderdelenlijst
	11.1 Onderdelentekening
	11.2 Onderdelenlijst

	12. Elektrische Schema´s
	12.1 Elektrische schema 3-fase motoren
	12.2 Elektrische schema 1-fase motoren

	13. Hydraulisch schema

	Manual original de Instalación y Utilización
	1. Para su Seguridad
	1.1 Uso de símbolos e indicaciones de seguridad
	1.1.1 Indicaciones de seguridad en este manual
	1.1.2 Símbolos de seguridad en la máquina

	1.2 Uso previsto de la máquina
	1.3 Modificaciones
	1.4 Advertencias importantes
	1.5 Riesgos de utilización
	1.6 Riesgos eléctricos
	1.7 Eliminación de residuos
	1.8 Otra ayuda e información

	2. Descripción y Características de la Máquina
	2.1 Contenido del embalaje
	2.2 Elementos más importantes
	2.3 Accesorios estándar y opcionales

	3. Datos Técnicos
	3.1 Capacidades y pesos
	3.2 Datos ambiente de trabajo
	3.3 Emisión acústica
	3.4 Aceite hidráulico
	3.5 Valores de conexión, potencias
	3.6 Dimensiones

	4. Almacenamiento, Entrega y Desembalaje
	5. Instalación
	5.1 Colocación
	5.2 Instalación de las tuercas cierre tapa y la rodillera
	5.3 Instalación de las ruedas pivotantes (Opción)
	5.4 Conexión de la máquina
	5.5 Cambio de voltaje

	6. Modo de Empleo
	6.1 Pasos a seguir
	6.2 Consejos útiles

	7. Limpieza
	7.1 Instrucciones de limpieza
	7.2 Consejos generales de limpieza manual
	7.3 Intervalos recomendados para la limpieza manual
	7.4 Cuidado del acero inoxidable

	8. Mantenimiento
	8.1 Tabla de mantenimiento e inspección
	8.2 Consejos de mantenimiento e inspección
	8.3 Aceite Hidráulico

	9. Diagnóstico y Solución de Problemas
	10. Declaración de Conformidad
	11. Despiece y Piezas de Repuesto
	11.1 Despiece de la máquina
	11.2 Tabla de repuestos

	12. Esquemas Eléctricos
	12.1 Esquema eléctrico motores trifásicos
	12.2 Esquema eléctrico motores monofásicos

	13. Esquema hidráulico


